## About the President

Group Captain Anirudha Senapati(R), the Founder-President of JVTRWA, is a Veteran Air Warrior of the elite Indian Air Force having three decades of unblemished PAN Indian Service Experience to his credit. A Graduate-Alumnus from Ravenshaw University and a Postgraduate-Alumnus from the University of Delhi in 'Pol. Science & International Law-Int.Relations', Gp Capt Senapati has also earned LLB LLM degrees from the prestigious MJP Rohilkhand University Bareilly and Gujarat University, Ahmedabad respectively followed with an MBA from IGNOU, New Delhi under his Belt.

Having been President-commissioned in the World-rated IAF as a Pilot-Officer in 1985, Gp Capt Senapati has had the distinction of being posted at the length & breadth of the Indian Peninsula, stretching from the Northern Himalayas to the Southern Kanyakumari and from the Eastern Assam Region to the Western Gujarat Coast. During his checkered Service Tenures at various Peace-area & hard-area Stations, as well as at IAF Commands, Gp Capt Senapati had the opportunity to hold many a prime position viz. Commanding Officer, Squadron Commander, Station Commander, Chief Administrative Officer, Legal Advisor, Command PIO, IAF Advocate, Founder-Director of Tri-Services ECHS South-Western Regional Centre, and so on... Post Superannuation, Gp Capt Senapati also held a very responsible and sensitive Civil Portfolio of 'Chief of Aviation-cum-Accountable Manager (DGCA Parlance) in IMFA Aviation Division at BBSR Int Airport, where in, he had three years of extensive interactive experience with the District Authorities (DMs & the SPs), State & Central Political Members, reputed public luminaries and varied other Administrative & Legal Agencies across the whole of Odisha State and in the National Capital of Delhi...

An HR-IR-Legal Professional with strong domain knowledge, human-factor skills and core competencies; an Administrator -Educator with expertise, experience & passion for excellence; a seasoned Air-Veteran with sharp Vision, hawk's eyes & dogged vigilance; and a Leader-Motivator with innovative Role-plays and Power-decision-making, Gp Capt Anirudha Senapati demonstrates untiring energy, leech-like tenacity and vibrancy of purpose. As a <u>Finisher-Achiever with leading-from-front spirit, Gp Capt Senapati consistently preaches-practises 'People first, Mission always Attitude' and proudly spearheads the IAF Core Values, "Integrity, Mission, Excellence" into the Civil Domain and beyond...</u>

His Pioneering Vision about the IVT and the IVTRWA, imprinted over the pages of this Website-........Making Jal Vayu Towers as one of the Best and Never-seen-before Gated Colony and grooming IVTRWA as the Champion of Human-Social-Environmental Cause.......,' speaks volumes about the bold character, conviction and Commitment of the President Gp Capt Anirudha Senapati vis-à-vis the budding JVTRWA & its future growth. The JVT, JVTRWA and the JVTRWA Governing Body are absolutely on safe and efficient hands.

-JAI HIND-